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RECOVERY McKissack 
& McKissack is owner's 
representative to rebuild 
Charlotte Amalie High 
School in the Virgin 
Islands, the largest 
disaster recovery project 
in its education system.
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Global stock markets have mostly rebounded since 
President Donald Trump’s April 2 tariff announcement 
sent economic forecasts reeling. Yet as some econo-
mists warn of recession indicators fueled by rapidly 
shifting trade policies and other factors, Top 100 Pro-
fessional Services Firms say owner confidence in the 
market has become a game of wait and see.

Procon Consulting co-founder and CEO Kyu Jung 
says some of its clients are still waiting for the dust to 
settle to see how the Trump administration’s shifting 
budgets and priorities will impact construction and 
infrastructure opportunities across the country.

CM/PM Fees Rise and Fall

“There is a lot of uncertainty, and everyone is 
watching closely to see how businesses will be affected 
by policy changes,” Jung says. The construction man-
agement-for-fee firm is ranked No. 77.

Jung adds that periods of uncertainty can also be 
an opportunity for professional services firms to 
streamline operations and integrate technology—with 
Top 100 firms overwhelmingly listing artificial intel-
ligence as the technology having the greatest impact 
on their business in comments to ENR.

“Our industry is undergoing a transformational 
period,” Jung says. “Although the short-term future 

Revenue for this year’s Top 100 Professional Services Firms 
reveal nuanced shifts in an increasingly complex market 
roiled by uncertainty and rising risks. Yet behind the 
numbers, firms say such challenges are also driving 
innovation in the form of resource development and frank 

owner conversations on how best to achieve long-term project goals.
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remains uncertain, our long-term outlook remains 
optimistic. We [are] staying adaptable and investing 
in innovation.”

Behind the Numbers
Overall, revenue for ENR’s Top 100 CM/PM-for-fee firms 
rose slightly last from 2023 and 2024, up 1.5% to $28.1 
billion. All of that growth is attributed to the domestic 
market, with Top 100 revenue rising 3.6% between this 
year and last while international revenue fell 3.5%.

Separately, construction management-for-fee and 
program management Top 50 lists saw opposing trends. 
After growing more than 20% each of the previous two 
survey cycles, revenue for the Top 50 CM-for-fee firms 
fell 1.3% between 2023 and 2024. Revenue for the Top 
50 PM-for-fee firms rose 2.9%, to $15.7 billion in this 
year’s survey from $15.3 billion in last year’s.

Median revenue on the Top 100 list rose 10.3%, 
from $64.9 million in 2023 to $71.6 million in 2024. 
Of the 93 firms who filed both this year and last, 74.2% 
reported an increase in revenue this year.

Beyond revenue, Top 100 firms say federal spend-
ing cuts and the broader economic impacts of tariffs 
are compounding longtime industry challenges such 
as labor availability, raising concerns about labor 
pipeline stability, especially for firms that serve pub-
lic-sector clients.

“Now that the first quarter is behind us, we continue 
to see some of the risks and challenges we saw in 2024 
trickle into 2025,” says Riad Habib, senior vice presi-
dent of buildings and infrastructure at Bureau Veritas. 
The firm is ranked No. 19.

As much as there is new talent flowing into the 
AEC industry, Top 100 firms say an imbalance be-
tween labor supply and demand, coupled with re-
strictive qualification requirements for serving on 
projects, has slowed filling available jobs. The U.S. 
Bureau of Labor Statistics reported an average of 

OVERVIEW

The Top 20 Firms in Combined  
Design and CM-PM  
Professional Services Revenue 

The Top 20 Firms in  
Combined Industry Revenue 

2024 REVENUE IN $ MIL.
RANK DESIGN CM/PM-FOR- TOTAL
2025 FIRM REVENUE FEE REVENUE REVENUE

1 AECOM, Dallas, Texas $9,590.5 $2,197.5 $11,788.0

2 JACOBS SOLUTIONS INC., Dallas, Texas $9,419.3 $2,081.6 $11,500.9

3 BECHTEL, Reston, Va. $1,758.0 $4,898.0 $6,656.0

4 WSP USA, New York , N.Y. $4,796.9 $684.7 $5,481.6

5 TETRA TECH, Pasadena, Calif. $5,381.0 $- $5,381.0

6 PARSONS CORP., Chantilly, Va. $1,508.6 $3,382.1 $4,890.7

7 FLUOR, Irving, Texas $4,549.8 $- $4,549.8

8 HDR, Omaha, Neb. $3,437.0 $439.2 $3,876.2

9 BURNS & MCDONNELL, Kansas City, Mo. $3,423.1 $14.8 $3,437.9

10 STANTEC INC., Edmonton, Calif. $2,826.6 $175.6 $3,002.2

11 KIMLEY-HORN, Raleigh, N.C. $2,837.4 $- $2,837.4

12 ARCADIS NORTH AMERICA, Highlands Ranch, Colo. $2,277.8 $464.6 $2,742.3

13 HNTB COS., Kansas City, Mo. $2,230.3 $- $2,230.3

14 JLL (JONES LANG LASALLE), Chicago, Ill. $90.3 $2,014.7 $2,105.0

15 ATKINSRÉALIS, Orlando, Fla. $1,234.9 $818.0 $2,052.9

16 BLACK & VEATCH, Overland Park , Kan. $1,798.5 $152.4 $1,950.9

17 GENSLER, Los Angeles, Calif. $1,863.1 $- $1,863.1

18 KIEWIT CORP., Omaha, Neb. $1,662.7 $- $1,662.7

19 TRC COS. INC., Windsor, Conn. $1,471.4 $- $1,471.4

20 GANNETT FLEMING TRANSYSTEMS (GFT), Mechanicsburg, Pa. $1,407.7 $- $1,407.7

2024 REVENUE IN $ MIL.
RANK CONTRACTING DESIGN CM/PM-FOR- TOTAL
2025 FIRM REVENUE REVENUE FEE REVENUE REVENUE

1 BECHTEL, Reston, Va. $15,941.0 $1,758.0 $4,898.0 $22,597.0

2 TURNER CONSTRUCTION CO., New York , N.Y. $20,241.4 $- $122.1 $20,363.5

3 AECOM, Dallas, Texas $8,093.9 $9,590.5 $2,197.5 $19,881.9

4 KIEWIT CORP., Omaha, Neb. $14,036.9 $1,662.7 $- $15,699.6

5 FLUOR, Irving, Texas $11,131.4 $4,549.8 $- $15,681.1

6 THE WHITING-TURNER CONTRACTING CO., Baltimore, Md. $13,311.8 $- $21.8 $13,333.7

7 MASTEC INC., Coral Gables, Fla. $12,303.5 $- $- $12,303.5

8 STO BUILDING GROUP, New York , N.Y. $12,038.0 $- $- $12,038.0

9 JACOBS SOLUTIONS INC., Dallas, Texas $- $9,419.3 $2,081.6 $11,500.9

10 DPR CONSTRUCTION, Redwood City, Calif. $10,839.8 $2.4 $- $10,842.2

11 MCDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL, Houston, Texas $8,911.0 $- $- $8,911.0

12 HITT CONTRACTING, Fall Church, Va. $8,658.4 $- $- $8,658.4

13 PCL CONSTRUCTION ENTERPRISES INC., Denver, Colo. $8,288.6 $- $- $8,288.6

14 SKANSKA USA, New York , N.Y. $8,234.6 $- $35.8 $8,270.4

15 HENSEL PHELPS, Greeley, Colo. $8,153.3 $- $- $8,153.3

16 HOLDER CONSTRUCTION, Atlanta, Ga. $8,077.0 $- $- $8,077.0

17 THE WALSH GROUP, Chicago, Ill. $7,690.6 $- $- $7,690.6

18 GILBANE BUILDING CO., Providence, R.I. $7,468.9 $- $208.1 $7,677.0

19 JE DUNN CONSTRUCTION CO., Kansas City, Mo. $7,428.0 $- $- $7,428.0

20 CLARK GROUP, McLean, Va. $7,020.7 $- $- $7,020.7

#10
CUMMING is providing  
integrated project management on 
the 730,000-sq-ft mixed-use Century 
City Center in Century City, Calif.

FEDERAL
33.2%

STATE/LOCAL
32.3%

PRIVATE
34.5%

PERCENT SHARE OF TOTAL REVENUE 
BY OWNER TYPE
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382,000 job openings each month between August 
2023 and July 2024, the third straight year of an in-
creased average close to 400,000.

“We expect to see this gap continue to hover at these 
levels as the industry demands more skilled labor to 
capitalize on the growth anticipated in the manufactur-
ing and data center markets,” says Habib. “This demand 
won’t make hiring any easier.”

Understanding ‘America First’
The Trump administration has posited “America First” 
as a directive to take “bold action to secure our border 
and protect American communities” using tariffs as a 
bargaining tool. Put into practice over the last few 
months, the agenda’s short-term impact on the AEC 
industry has been volatile supply chain costs, a crack-
down against diversity, equity and inclusion (DEI) pro-
grams for federal contractors and restrictive policy 
changes to the federal H-1B visa program, a major 
source of student talent for many firms.

On one hand, some Top 100 firms say owners are 
shelving projects in a bid to reap the long-term prom-
ised benefits of “America First” policies and wait for 
interest rates to lower.

For now, however, Bureau Veritas’ Habib says the 
firm is seeing a tolerance for higher costs, “but we con-
tinue to evaluate the impact of the tariffs on the con-
struction industry,” he adds. “The market will eventu-
ally adapt once it has a clearer understanding of [where 
the trends lines will settle]. We will be watching to see 
if the implementation of the tariffs will yield an increase 
of 20 basis points to 50 basis points.”

On the other hand, some Top 100 firms say they 
are seeing tariffs immediately impact their prices and 
labor pipeline.

“The new administration’s labor and immigration 
policies will significantly affect our firm because it cur-
tails our effort to bring engineering talent to our firm 
from sources beyond the domestic supply of engineer-
ing students,” says CES Consulting LLC’s Principal and 
Executive Vice President Chowdhary Gondy. The firm 
is ranked No. 53.

Gondy calls for the AEC industry to increase its 
flexibility to tap into qualified resources from foreign 
students and immigrants with the right skills to serve 
project staffing needs. He adds, “In order to mitigate 
workforce challenges, we have employed a multi-
pronged approach which includes bringing in college 
graduate students as interns prior to their graduation 
to get a feel of the industry.”

Hill International CEO Raouf Ghali says the firm 
has also undertaken more “long-term strategies” to 
support the AEC industry’s labor pipeline by support-

THE TOP PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FIRMS

2024 REVENUE IN $ MIL.
RANK DOMESTIC INT’L TOTAL
2025 FIRM REVENUE REVENUE REVENUE

1 BECHTEL, Reston, Va. 2,385.0 1,028.0 3,413.0

2 JLL (JONES LANG LASALLE), Chicago, Ill. 268.1 1,275.7 1,543.8

3 PARSONS CORP., Chantilly, Va. 232.8 993.6 1,226.3

4 COLLIERS ENGINEERING & DESIGN, Holmdel, N.J. 42.0 492.8 534.8

5 LIRO-HILL (GISI CONSULTING GROUP), Syosset , N.Y. 525.0 0.0 525.0

6 WSP USA, New York , N.Y. 394.2 2.5 396.7

7 ARCADIS NORTH AMERICA, Highlands Ranch, Colo. 249.1 5.8 254.9

8 CUMMING GROUP, New York , N.Y. 145.1 33.4 178.5

9 MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, Pittsburgh, Pa. 167.6 1.8 169.4

10 GILBANE BUILDING CO., Providence, R.I. 142.9 20.6 163.5

11 STV, New York , N.Y. 160.0 0.0 160.0

12 TURNER & TOWNSEND, New York , N.Y. 125.1 9.2 134.3

13 AECOM, Dallas, Texas 126.3 0.4 126.7

14 TURNER CONSTRUCTION CO., New York , N.Y. 65.0 57.2 122.1

15 ATKINSRÈALIS, Orlando, Fla. 120.0 0.0 120.0

16 WOHLSEN CONSTRUCTION CO., Lancaster, Pa. 119.3 0.0 119.3

17 BLACK & VEATCH, Overland Park , Kan. 86.0 29.4 115.4

18 ATLAS TECHNICAL CONSULTANTS, Denver, Colo. 108.1 0.0 108.1

19 STANTEC INC., Edmonton, Calif. 106.2 0.0 106.2

20 HAZEN AND SAWYER, New York , N.Y. 101.3 0.0 101.3

21 KLEINFELDER INC., San Diego, Calif. 96.2 0.0 96.2

22 EISMAN & RUSSO INC., Jacksonville, Fla. 95.1 0.0 95.1

23 HENDERSON COS., Lenexa, Kan. 90.0 0.0 90.0

24 MGAC, Washington, D.C. 71.0 19.0 90.0

25 CAROLLO ENGINEERS, Walnut Creek , Calif. 82.8 0.0 82.8

26 THE VERTEX COS. LLC, Weymouth, Mass. 74.8 0.6 75.4

27 OTAK INC., Portland, Ore. 29.1 38.8 67.9

28 MCDONOUGH BOLYARD PECK INC. (MBP), Vienna, Va. 62.7 5.0 67.7

29 KITCHELL CORP., Phoenix , Ariz . 61.0 0.0 61.0

30 STELLAR, Jacksonville, Fla. 60.3 0.0 60.3

31 PROJECT MANAGEMENT ADVISORS INC., Chicago, Ill. 60.0 0.0 60.0

32 INDUSTRIAL PROJECT INNOVATION LLC (IPI), Greenville, S.C. 59.6 0.3 59.9

33 INFRSTRUCTURE CONSULTING & ENGINEERING LLC, West Columbia, S.C. 56.4 0.0 56.4

34 MNS ENGINEERS INC., Santa Barbara, Calif. 53.7 0.0 53.7

35 GHIRARDELLI ASSOCIATES INC., Roseville, Calif. 52.9 0.0 52.9

36 TECTONIC ENG’G CONSULT. GEOLOGISTS & SURVEYORS, Mountainville, N.Y. 52.7 0.0 52.7

37 PSOMAS, Los Angeles, Calif. 52.3 0.0 52.3

38 KRAUS-ANDERSON, Minneapolis, Minn. 50.9 0.0 50.9

39 FERROVIAL CONSTRUCTION, Austin, Texas 50.0 0.0 50.0

40 BOWERS + KUBOTA CONSULTING INC., Waipahu, Hawaii 47.1 0.0 47.1

41 WALBRIDGE, Detroit , Mich. 39.6 5.6 45.2

42 PROCON CONSULTING LLC, McLean, Va. 44.7 0.4 45.1

43 BOSWELL INC., South Hackensack , N.J. 45.0 0.0 45.0

44 MWH CONSTRUCTORS INC., Broomfield, Colo. 42.1 0.0 42.1

45 OAC SERVICES INC., Seattle, Wash. 42.0 0.0 42.0

46 KS ENGINEERS PC, Newark , N.J. 40.0 0.0 40.0

47 ADOLFSON & PETERSON CONSTRUCTION, Bloomington, Minn. 37.5 0.0 37.5

48 CORDOBA CORP., Los Angeles, Calif. 36.4 0.0 36.4

49 ENTECH ENGINEERING PC, New York , N.Y. 36.2 0.0 36.2

50 M3 ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY CORP., Tucson, Ariz . 22.1 13.6 35.7

The Top 50 Construction  
Management Firms
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OVERVIEWOVERVIEW

The Top 50 Program  
Management Firms

2024 REVENUE IN $ MIL.
RANK DOMESTIC INT’L TOTAL
2025 FIRM REVENUE REVENUE REVENUE

1 PARSONS CORP., Chantilly, Va. 1,452.5 703.3 2,155.8

2 JACOBS SOLUTIONS INC., Dallas, Texas 1,756.3 325.3 2,081.6

3 AECOM, Dallas, Texas 1,334.5 736.3 2,070.8

4 BECHTEL, Reston, Va. 1,462.0 23.0 1,485.0

5 ACCENTURE, , Calif. 344.3 468.7 813.0

6 CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD, Chicago, Ill. 272.5 481.9 754.4

7 ATKINSRÈALIS, Orlando, Fla. 698.1 0.0 698.1

8 HILL INT’L (GISI CONSULTING GROUP), Mount Laurel, N.J. 252.5 289.9 542.3

9 JLL (JONES LANG LASALLE), Chicago, Ill. 456.0 14.9 470.9

10 CUMMING GROUP, New York , N.Y. 373.1 85.8 458.9

11 HDR, Omaha, Neb. 352.2 86.9 439.2

12 TURNER & TOWNSEND, New York , N.Y. 382.9 11.6 394.5

13 WSP USA, New York , N.Y. 285.6 2.5 288.1

14 IPS-INTEGRATED PROJECT SERVICES LLC, Blue Bell, Pa. 89.1 167.2 256.4

15 BUREAU VERITAS, Houston, Texas 127.9 117.0 244.9

16 ARCADIS NORTH AMERICA, Highlands Ranch, Colo. 188.8 21.0 209.7

17 VERSAR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, Washington, D.C. 141.0 30.0 171.0

18 MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, Pittsburgh, Pa. 169.1 0.0 169.1

19 HORNE LLP, Washington, D.C. 149.9 0.0 149.9

20 APTIM, Baton Rouge, La. 129.6 0.2 129.7

21 NV5 GLOBAL INC., Hollywood, Fla. 94.6 13.4 108.0

22 CDM SMITH, Boston , Mass. 73.6 28.7 102.3

23 MACE, New York , N.Y. 86.0 0.0 86.0

24 HUNT GUILLOT & ASSOCIATES LLC, Ruston, La. 75.0 3.4 78.4

25 BRAILSFORD & DUNLAVEY, Washington, D.C. 69.9 0.0 69.9

26 STANTEC INC., Edmonton, Calif. 69.4 0.0 69.4

27 LABELLA ASSOCIATES DPC, Rochester, N.Y. 68.9 0.0 68.9

28 HATCH ASSOCIATES CONSULTANTS INC., Pittsburgh, Pa. 68.7 0.2 68.8

29 KLEINFELDER INC., San Diego, Calif. 61.2 7.2 68.4

30 HOAR PROGRAM MANAGEMENT LLC, Birmingham, Ala. 68.4 0.0 68.4

31 CORDOBA CORP., Los Angeles, Calif. 67.7 0.0 67.7

32 ACTALENT SERVICES, Hanover, Md. 63.0 2.3 65.2

33 CAROLLO ENGINEERS, Walnut Creek , Calif. 55.3 4.1 59.4

34 CSA GROUP, New York , N.Y. 57.2 1.1 58.2

35 MGAC, Washington, D.C. 48.0 10.0 58.0

36 SARGENT & LUNDY, Chicago, Ill. 57.4 0.0 57.4

37 PRO2SERVE, Knoxville, Tenn. 57.3 0.0 57.3

38 HUNTER ROBERTS CONSTRUCTION GROUP LLC, New York , N.Y. 55.0 0.0 55.0

39 CHA CONSULTING INC., Albany, N.Y. 54.6 0.0 54.6

40 PMA CONSULTANTS LLC, Ann Arbor, Mich. 43.7 2.1 45.8

41 GILBANE BUILDING CO., Providence, R.I. 21.6 23.0 44.6

42 MARKON LLC, Falls Church, Va. 43.7 0.0 43.7

43 LEIDOS, Reston, Va. 36.3 6.8 43.1

44 LOCKWOOD ANDREWS & NEWNAM INC., Houston, Texas 41.8 0.0 41.8

45 SEVAN MULTI-SITE SOLUTIONS, Downers Grove, Ill. 38.8 0.0 38.8

46 BLACK & VEATCH, Overland Park , Kan. 12.2 24.7 37.0

47 THE WEITZ CO., Des Moines, Iowa 36.4 0.0 36.4

48 FERROVIAL CONSTRUCTION, Austin, Texas 36.0 0.0 36.0

49 SKANSKA USA, New York , N.Y. 35.2 0.0 35.2

50 ENTRUST SOLUTIONS GROUP, Warrenville, Ill. 35.0 0.0 35.0
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#37
CDM SMITH is managing the initial 
phase of replacing about 3,500 lead 
service lines across New York City.

For expanded 
content on the 
ENR Top Lists,
see ENR.com/
toplists.

On the
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ing education at the university level to “prepare the 
next wave of project and construction managers.”

In a comment, McDonough Bolyard Peck Inc. adds,  
“Despite budget and personnel cuts, many of the pro-
gram needs are not going away, presenting potential 
future opportunities. Our backlog remains strong, but 
it’s hard to ignore increasing recessionary signals.” The 
firm is ranked No. 50.

Shifting Owners’ Needs
With shifting market challenges, owners’ needs are 
also changing, Top 100 firms say. Depending on the 
sector, determining how best to keep projects on track 
can be a moving target.

At Accenture, Infrastructure and Capital Projects 
Lead Adam Shaw says the firm is seeing funding 
sources on longer term projects become a concern.

“The stability of funding sources is now a material 
concern for projects with long gestation periods,” 
Shaw says. “This level of uncertainty is manifesting in 
more complex decision-making, which is generally 
slowing procurement and preconstruction cycles.”

Ghali adds that the firm is seeing a changing per-
ception of the construction life cycle in general, 
“where projects return on investment calculus now 
includes stakeholder satisfaction, sustainability and 
resilience in addition to functionality, cost and sched-
ule drivers.”

  Adding to funding uncertainty, owners are also 
facing workforce limitations and understanding 
those external pressures can better align professional 
services with their needs, says McDonough Bolyard 
Peck Inc.

The firm adds, “Whether that’s helping assess 
program readiness, identifying project risks earlier 
or ensuring O&M teams are set up for long-term 
facility performance, it’s less about ‘What do you 
need built?’ and more about ‘How do we help you 
deliver better value?’”

Industrial Project Innovation LLC is exploring the 
integration of generative artificial intelligence tools 
on its projects, says Shane Hanson, vice president of 
project success at the firm, ranked No. 55.

“Clients are generally receptive to using generative 
AI tools, provided their data remains secure. How-
ever, concerns arise when it comes to recording and 
analyzing meetings or uploading sensitive informa-
tion to open-source AI platforms,” Hanson says.

Hanson adds that Industrial Project Innovation is 
addressing these concerns by proactively pursuing 
secure AI solutions.

He adds, “By leveraging large language models 
hosted on our private servers, we ensure clients can 

benefit from efficiencies of AI without compromising 
the confidentiality of their project data.”

Improving Project Outcomes
Procon Consulting Director of Technology Stephen 
DeVito says artificial intelligence combined with real-
ity capture is transforming how the firm delivers and 
manages projects.

DeVito says tools such as 360° cameras, drones and 
Lidar create a dynamic “reality layer” that updates 
depictions of the built environment in real time. It 
gives project teams a “reliable, up-to-date view of 
what’s actually happening on site,” he explains.

Mace Group CEO Jason Millett says the firm is us-
ing digital modeling in real time to integrate data and 
control systems for more efficient project management. 
The firm is ranked No. 34.

“Our kit-of-parts approach allows us to reduce 
thousands of construction components down to a kit 
of precisely defined sections prefabricated offsite,” 
says Millett. “By shifting 80% of the work to an offsite 
production facility, construction can be done in half 
the time at substantially reduced costs, more safely 
and sustainably.”

As the barriers to entry lower for technology use, 
Top 100 firms predict project outcomes will improve, 
enabling services firms to catch and address risks early.

DeVito adds, “Capturing a comprehensive visual 
record of a site no longer requires specialized expertise 
or expensive equipment. This simplicity lowers the 
barrier to adoption and makes it possible to document 
and understand jobsite conditions in near real time, 
across every phase of the project.”

When projects are well executed, they generally 
“outperform the market norm of over-budget and late 
projects,” Shaw says. “Those that achieve superior 
performance also do a better job of attracting, engag-
ing and retaining the best talent through the project 
life cycle.”

McKissack & McKissack President Carmelo Torrisi  
says demand for more reliable and efficient energy 
sources will grow as the use of artificial intelligence 
expands, “highlighting the urgent need” to upgrade 
and expand aging utility systems.

He adds, “This modernization is essential not only 
for supporting current technological demands but also 
for future advancements, ensuring our utility infra-
structure can sustain tech-driven growth.”

The more the industry embraces technology, the 
smoother the knowledge transfer between generations, 
Torrisi adds, “These strategies are vital for sustaining 
growth and innovation in the AEC industry amidst 
these challenging times.” ■
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THE TOP PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FIRMS

Construction Management/PM-for-Fee Firms
2024 REVENUE IN $ MIL.

RANK FIRM TOTAL REV. INT’L
  2025  2024 FIRM TYPE ($ MIL.) REVENUE

1 1 BECHTEL, Reston, Va. EAC 4,898.0 1,051.0

2 3 PARSONS CORP., Chantilly, Va. EC 3,382.1 1,696.9

3 5 AECOM, Dallas, Texas EAC 2,197.5 736.7

4 2 JACOBS SOLUTIONS INC., Dallas, Texas EAC 2,081.6 325.3

5 4 JLL (JONES LANG LASALLE), Chicago, Ill. EA 2,014.7 1,290.7

6 11 ATKINSRÉALIS, Orlando, Fla. EAC 818.0 0.0

7 7 ACCENTURE, Santa Ana, Calif. CM 813.0 468.7

8 6 CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD, Chicago, Ill. CM 754.4 481.9

9 8 WSP USA, New York, N.Y. EAC 684.7 5.0

10 10 CUMMING GROUP, New York, N.Y. CM 637.4 119.2

11 13 HILL INT'L (GISI CONSULTING GROUP), Mount Laurel, N.J. CM 542.3 289.9

12 68 COLLIERS ENGINEERING & DESIGN, Holmdel, N.J. EAC 534.8 492.8

13 17 TURNER & TOWNSEND, New York, N.Y. CM 528.8 20.8

14 12 LIRO-HILL (GISI CONSULTING GROUP), Syosset, N.Y. CM 525.0 0.0

15 15 ARCADIS NORTH AMERICA, Highlands Ranch, Colo. EA 464.6 26.7

16 14 HDR, Omaha, Neb. EAC 439.2 86.9

17 35 MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, Pittsburgh, Pa. EA 338.5 1.8

18 21 IPS-INTEGRATED PROJECT SERVICES LLC, Blue Bell, Pa. O 256.4 167.2

19 16 BUREAU VERITAS, Houston, Texas CM 244.9 117.0

20 28 GILBANE BUILDING CO., Providence, R.I. C 208.1 43.5

21 ** VERSAR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, Washington, D.C. E 184.0 43.0

22 27 STANTEC INC., Irvine, Calif. EA 175.6 0.0

23 26 KLEINFELDER INC., San Diego, Calif. E 164.6 7.2

24 23 STV, New York, N.Y. EA 160.0 0.0

25 22 BLACK & VEATCH, Overland Park, Kan. EAC 152.4 54.1

26 19 HORNE LLP, Washington, D.C. CM 149.9 0.0

27 34 MGAC, Washington, D.C. CM 148.0 29.0

28 29 CAROLLO ENGINEERS, Walnut Creek, Calif. EA 142.2 4.1

29 33 ATLAS TECHNICAL CONSULTANTS, Denver, Colo. E 140.1 0.0

30 31 HAZEN AND SAWYER, New York, N.Y. E 134.1 0.0

31 24 APTIM, Baton Rouge, La. C 129.7 0.2

32 32 TURNER CONSTRUCTION CO., New York, N.Y. C 122.1 57.2

33 75 WOHLSEN CONSTRUCTION CO., Lancaster, Pa. C 119.3 0.0

34 ** MACE, New York, N.Y. CM 113.0 0.0

35 38 NV5 GLOBAL INC., Hollywood, Fla. E 108.0 13.4

36 37 CORDOBA CORP., Los Angeles, Calif. E 104.1 0.0

37 51 CDM SMITH, Boston, Mass. EC 102.3 28.7

38 40 HATCH ASSOCIATES CONSULTANTS INC., Pittsburgh, Pa. E 98.3 0.2

39 54 EISMAN & RUSSO INC., Jacksonville, Fla. CM 95.1 0.0

40 45 LABELLA ASSOCIATES DPC, Rochester, N.Y. EA 92.0 0.0

41 49 HENDERSON COS., Lenexa, Kan. E 90.0 0.0

42 72 CHA CONSULTING INC., Albany, N.Y. EA 89.9 0.0

43 42 KITCHELL CORP., Phoenix, Ariz. EC 88.3 0.0

44 87 FERROVIAL CONSTRUCTION, Austin, Texas C 86.0 0.0

45 41 HUNT GUILLOT & ASSOCIATES LLC, Ruston, La. EC 84.3 6.8

46 43 HUNTER ROBERTS CONSTRUCTION GROUP LLC, New York, N.Y. C 78.4 0.0

47 56 OTAK INC., Portland, Ore. EA 75.5 38.8

48 36 THE VERTEX COS., Weymouth, Mass. CM 75.4 0.6

49 50 PMA CONSULTANTS LLC, Ann Arbor, Mich. CM 73.7 2.3

50 55 MCDONOUGH BOLYARD PECK INC. (MBP), Vienna, Va. CM 73.3 5.0

2024 REVENUE IN $ MIL.
RANK FIRM TOTAL REV. INT’L

  2025  2024 FIRM TYPE ($ MIL.) REVENUE

51 53 BRAILSFORD & DUNLAVEY, Washington, D.C. CM 69.9 0.0

52 47 HOAR PROGRAM MANAGEMENT LLC, Birmingham, Ala. CM 68.4 0.0

53 ** CES CONSULTING LLC, Warrenton, Va. E 65.6 0.0

54 66 ACTALENT SERVICES, Hanover, Md. E/O 65.2 2.3

55 ** INDUSTRIAL PROJECT INNOVATION LLC (IPI), Greenville, S.C. CM 64.0 0.3

56 52 CSA GROUP, New York, N.Y. EA 62.6 1.1

57 48 PROJECT MANAGEMENT ADVISORS INC., Chicago, Ill. CM 62.0 0.0

58 62 GHIRARDELLI ASSOCIATES INC., Roseville, Calif. CM 61.5 0.0

59 67 MARKON LLC, Falls Church, Va. CM 60.9 2.0

60 58 PRO2SERVE, Knoxville, Tenn. EA/O 60.5 0.0

61 ** STELLAR, Jacksonville, Fla. EA 60.3 0.0

62 74 BOSWELL INC., South Hackensack, N.J. E 60.0 0.0

63 ** SARGENT & LUNDY, Chicago, Ill. O 57.4 0.0

64 78 INFRASTRUCTURE CONSULTING & ENG'G, West Columbia, S.C. E 56.4 0.0

65 59 FREESE AND NICHOLS INC., Fort Worth, Texas EA 56.2 0.0

66 69 MNS ENGINEERS INC., Santa Barbara, Calif. EC 54.7 0.0

67 64 TECTONIC ENGINEERING, Mountainville, N.Y. O 52.7 0.0

68 77 PSOMAS, Los Angeles, Calif. E 52.3 0.0

69 73 HORROCKS LLC, Pleasant Grove, Utah E 51.0 0.0

70 65 KRAUS-ANDERSON, Minneapolis, Minn. C 50.9 0.0

71 ** ACUITY INTERNATIONAL, Reston, Va. CM 50.9 2.2

72 76 HARRIS & ASSOCIATES INC., Concord, Calif. E 48.6 0.0

73 63 BOWERS + KUBOTA CONSULTING INC., Waipahu, Hawaii AE 47.5 0.0

74 70 ATWELL LLC, Southfield, Mich. E 47.0 0.0

75 ** MCKISSACK & MCKISSACK INC., Washington, D.C. A 45.6 0.0

76 57 WALBRIDGE, Detroit, Mich. C 45.2 5.6

77 94 PROCON CONSULTING LLC, McLean, Va. CM 45.1 0.4

78 81 LEIDOS, Reston, Va. E 43.1 6.8

79 82 LOCKWOOD ANDREWS & NEWNAM INC., Houston, Texas E 42.8 0.0

80 88 MWH CONSTRUCTORS INC., Broomfield, Colo. C 42.1 0.0

81 80 OAC SERVICES INC., Seattle, Wash. CM 42.0 0.0

82 89 KS ENGINEERS PC, Newark, N.J. E 40.0 0.0

83 71 SEVAN MULTI-SITE SOLUTIONS, Downers Grove, Ill. A 38.8 0.0

84 85 ENTECH ENGINEERING PC, New York, N.Y. E 37.7 0.0

85 ** ADOLFSON & PETERSON CONSTRUCTION, Bloomington, Minn. C 37.5 0.0

86 84 THE WEITZ CO., Des Moines, Iowa C 36.4 0.0

87 90 SKANSKA USA, New York, N.Y. C 35.8 0.0

88 92 M3 ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY CORP., Tucson, Ariz. EA 35.7 13.6

89 ** RINA CONSULTING, Chicago, Ill. E 35.4 0.1

90 ** ENTRUST SOLUTIONS GROUP, Warrenville, Ill. E 35.0 0.0

91 100 BROADDUS & ASSOCIATES, Austin, Texas CM 34.4 0.0

92 ** OCMI INC., Irvine, Calif. CM 33.2 0.0

93 96 LEA+ELLIOTT INC., Southlake, Texas CM 32.4 0.0

94 83 GAFCON (GISI CONSULTING GROUP), San Diego, Calif. CM 30.9 1.6

95 99 CDI ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS LLC, Houston, Texas EC 30.0 0.0

96 25 CONSOR, Miami, Fla. E 28.8 0.0

97 ** WESTON SOLUTIONS INC., West Chester, Pa. E 28.0 0.0

98 ** LEMOINE, Lafayette, La. C 27.7 0.0

99 ** CRAWFORD CONSULTING SERVICES INC., East Pittsburgh, Pa. CM 27.3 0.0

100 ** PARKHILL, Lubbock, Texas AE 27.0 0.0

COMPANIES ARE RANKED BASED ON TOTAL 2024 REVENUE IN $ MILLIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION-MANAGEMENT OR PROJECT/PROGRAM-MANAGEMENT SERVICES PERFORMED AS A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE FOR A FEE. **=NOT RANKED IN 
2024 AMONG THE TOP 100 CMS. KEY TO TYPE OF FIRM: A=ARCHITECT; C=CONTRACTOR; CM=CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT FIRM; E=ENGINEER; EC=ENGINEER-CONTRACTOR; O=OTHER. OTHER COMBINATIONS ARE POSSIBLE.
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